
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

ORGANIZATION OF DISAPPEARING ISLAND NATIONS, APA MANA, and NOAH
FLOOD,

Petitioners,

v.

HEXONGLOBAL CORPORATION,

Respondent,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

(Appeal From The United States District Court For New Union Island.)

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS, ORGANIZATION OF DISAPPEARING ISLAND NATIONS,
APA MANA, and NOAH FLOOD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

Factual Background.....2

Procedural Posture.....5

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT.....7

I. MANA CAN BRING A CIVIL CLAIM AGAINST HEXONGLOBAL UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE BECAUSE SHE IS AN ALIEN RESIDENT BRINGING A CLAIM UNDER THE LAW OF NATIONS AND HEXONGLOBAL IS A UNITED STATES CORPORATION WHOSE ACTIVITIES, WHICH GAVE RISE TO THE CLAIM, OCCURRED PRINCIPALLY WITHIN UNITED STATES JURISDICTION.....7

A. Mana Can Bring The Claim Under The Trail Smelter Principle Because She Is An Alien Resident And The Trail Smelter Principle Is The Law Of Nations.....8

B. Mana Can Bring The Claim Against HexonGlobal Because They Are A United States Corporation And The Activities Giving Rise To This Cause Of Action Occur Principally Within United States Jurisdiction.....8

II. THE TRAIL SMELTER PRINCIPLE IS A RECOGNIZED PRINCIPLE OF CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW ENFORCEABLE AS THE “LAW OF NATIONS” UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE BECAUSE THE PRINCIPLE IS CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW AND ADDITIONALLY CREATES AN INDEPENDENT CAUSE OF ACTION FOR A VIOLATION OF THE LAW OF NATIONS.....10

A. The Trail Smelter Principle Is Customary International Law Because It Is A Norm That Is Specific, Universal, and Obligatory10

B. The Trail Smelter Creates An Independent Cause Of Action For A Violation Of The Law Of Nations Because It Is Understood To Give Rise To Individual Liability.....13

III. THE TRAIL SMELTER PRINCIPLE IMPOSES OBLIGATIONS THAT ARE ENFORCEABLE AGAINST NON-GOVERNMENTAL ACTORS BECAUSE CLAIMS ADJUDICATED UNDER CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW THAT ARE NARROW AND SPECIFIC ENOUGH MAY TARGET CORPORATE ENTITIES.....13

IV. THE TRAIL SMELTER PRINCIPLE IS NOT DISPLACED BY THE CLEAN AIR ACT BECAUSE THE TRAIL SMELTER PRINCIPLE IS CONSIDERED FEDERAL COMMON LAW WHICH THE CLEAN AIR ACT SAVINGS CLAUSE PROTECTS FROM DISPLACEMENT.....15

 A. The Trail Smelter Principle Is Federal Common Law Because Customary International Law Is Considered To Be Federal Common Law.....15

 B. The CAA Does Not Displace The Trail Smelter Principle Because The Citizen Suit Provision Savings Clause Of The CAA Protects Claims Brought Under Federal Common Law.....16

V. THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT VIOLATED THE FIFTH AMENDMENT SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS FOR LIFE, LIBERTY, AND PROPERTY, BECAUSE IT FAILED TO PROTECT THE GLOBAL ATMOSPHERIC CLIMATE SYSTEM FROM DISRUPTION AND INSTEAD SUPPORTED THE PRODUCTION, SALE, AND BURNING OF FOSSIL FUELS.....18

 A. The United States Government Violated The Fifth Amendment Substantive Due Process Guarantee Because The Public Trust Doctrine Protects a Fundamental Right To A Healthy And Stable Climate.....18

 B. The United States Government Violated Plaintiffs’ Due Process Rights Because It Failed To Prevent Known Harms Caused By The Production, Sale, And Combustion Of Fossil Fuels In The U.S. Market.....21

VI. THE PLAINTIFFS’ ALIEN TORT STATUTE AND PUBLIC TRUST CLAIMS ARE NOT NON-JUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTIONS BECAUSE THEY ASK THE COURT TO EXERCISE ITS AUTHORITY TO ADJUDICATE CLAIMS OF ESTABLISHED INTERNATIONAL LAW AND CONSTITUTIONAL LAW.....24

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allgeyer v. State of Louisiana.,
165 U.S. 578, 589, 17 S. Ct. 427, 431, 41 L. Ed. 832 (1897).....18

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962).....24

Balintulo v. Daimler AG,
727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013).....9

Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station,
734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013).....17

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007).....5

Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.,
675 F.3d 163, 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....5

City of Revere v. Massachusetts Gen. Hospital,
463 U.S. 239 (1983).....22

Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tex.,
503 U.S. 115 (1992).....21

County of Sacramento v. Lewis,
523 U.S. 833 (1998).....22

Daniels v. Williams,
474 U.S. 327 (1986).....22

DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.,
489 U.S. 189 (1989).....21

EEOC v. Peabody W. Coal Co.,
400 F.3d 774 (9th Cir.2005).....25

Hilao v. Marcos (In re Estate of Marcos),
25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994).....8, 10, 11

Illinois Central Railroad Company v. Illinois,
146 U.S. 387 (1892).....19

<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, P.L.C.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	7, 8
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016).....	26
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petro. Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	7, 9
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1, 12 (1967).....	19
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	22
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	19
<i>Merrick v. Diageo Ams. Supply, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	24, 25
<i>Ntsebeza v. Ford Motor Co. (In re S. African Apartheid Litig.)</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 454 (S.D.N.Y.2014).....	9, 10
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	18, 25
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988).....	19
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	18
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894).....	19
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	24
<i>Waddell v. Hemerson</i> , 329 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2003).....	21, 22, 25
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	24

Constitution

U.S. Const. Amd. 5.....	18
-------------------------	----

Statutes

28 U.S.C 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	1, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 7604(e).....	15, 17
42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)(1).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 4331(c).....	21

Other Authorities

<i>Bouvier Law Dictionary</i> (desk ed. 2012).....	8, 10, 11
Paris Agreement pmbl. para. 11, Dec. 15, 2015, T.I.A.S No. 16-1104.....	21
<i>Status of Ratification of the Convention</i> , United Nations Climate Change, https://unfccc.int/process/the-convention/what-is-the-convention/status-of-ratification-of-the-convention (Last visited November 24, 18).....	12
<i>Trail Smelter Arbitration</i> , 3 U.N.R.I.A.A. 1907 (1941).....	<i>passim</i>
U.N. Conference on the Human Environment, Stockholm, June 5- 16, 1972, Declaration of the United Nations Conference on the Human Environment, 5, U.N. Doc A/CONF.48/14/Rev. 1 (June 16, 1972).....	11, 12, 21
U.N. Conference on Environment and Development, June 3-14, 1992, Rio de Janeiro, Braz., Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, 3, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.151/26/REV.1(VOL.I) (1992).....	12

U.S. Commission on Oceans Policy, *Review of U.S. Ocean and Coastal Law: The Evolution of Ocean Governance Over Three Decades* (2004) at page 12, available at: http://oceancommission.gov/documents/full_color_rpt/append_6.pdf.....20
